To buy, sell, import and deal in all kinds of food products, seeds, patents and 
licenses and all kinds of fertilizers, lime and stock-feeds for the purpose of 
business of the Company.” 

3  The existing ‘Clause V’ be and is hereby stands deleted and replaced by: 

The Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 59,15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Nine 
Crore Fifteen Lakh Only) divided into 5,91,50,000 (Five Crore Ninety-One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each , with power to 
increase or decrease the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital 
for the time being into several classes and attach thereto respectively such preferential